

No. 09-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

US BANK NATIONAL ASS'N ND; US BANK NATIONAL
ASS'N; FIRSTPLUS HOME LOAN TRUST 1996-2;
FIRSTPLUS HOME LOAN OWNER TRUSTS 1996-3, 1996-4,
1997-1, 1997-2, 1997-3, 1997-4, 1998-1, 1998-2, 1998-3,
1998-4, AND 1998-5; WILMINGTON TRUST CO.; GOLETA
NATIONAL BANK; RESIDENTIAL FUNDING CO., LLC;
SOVEREIGN BANK; HSBC FINANCIAL CORP., F/K/A
HOUSEHOLD FINANCIAL CORP.,
Petitioners,

v.

DEANTHONY THOMAS, SUSAN JELINKE-
THOMAS, STEVEN M. RICH,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CHRISTOPHER R. LIPSETT	SETH P. WAXMAN
NOAH A. LEVINE	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
DAVID S. LESSER	DANIEL S. VOLCHOK
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP	HALE AND DORR LLP
399 Park Ave.	1875 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
New York, N.Y. 10022	Washington, D.C. 20006
(212) 230-8800	(202) 663-6000
	seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

PETER W. CARTER
PAUL R. DIESETH
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
50 South Sixth Street
Suite 1500
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 340-7892

THOMAS L. ALLEN
ROY W. ARNOLD
DAVID J. BIRD
REED SMITH LLP
225 Fifth Avenue
Suite 1200
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 288-3131

TODD W. RUSKAMP
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON LLP
2555 Grand Boulevard
7th Floor
Kansas City, MO 64108
(816) 474-6550

WILLIAM E. QUIRK
MARK A. OLTHOFF
MIRIAM E.C. BAILEY
POL SINELLI SHUGHART P.C.
1700 Twelve Wyandotte Plaza
120 West 12th Street
Kansas City, MO 64105
(816) 421-3355

MICHAEL G. BIGGERS
BRYAN CAVE LLP
211 North Broadway
Suite 3600
St. Louis, MO 63102
(314) 259-2145

SCOTT W. MARTIN
MICHAEL S. HARGENS
DAVID A. SCHATZ
HUSCH BLACKWELL
SANDERS LLP
4801 Main Street
Suite 1000
Kansas City, MO 64112
(816) 983-8000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12
I. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT’S COMPLETE-PRE- EMPTION HOLDING IS WRONG AND CREATES A CIRCUIT CONFLICT ON AN IMPORTANT AND RECURRING QUESTION OF FEDERAL LAW	13
A. The Decision Below Conflicts With Deci- sions Of The Third And Fourth Circuits	13
B. The Question Presented Is Recurring And Important	16
C. The Court of Appeals’ Holding Is Wrong	17
II. The Eighth Circuit’s Holding That DIDA Does Not Apply To The Loans At Issue Here Rests On A Definition Of “Interest” That Conflicts With This Court’s Decision In <i>Smiley</i>	24
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the United States District Court for the Western District of Missouri Denying Respondents' Motion To Remand	15a
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States District Court for the Western District of Missouri Granting Petitioners' Motion To Dismiss	19a
APPENDIX D: Order of the United States District Court for the Western District of Missouri Denying Respondents' Motion To Reconsider	21a
APPENDIX E: Order of the Court of Appeals Denying Rehearing En Banc.....	23a
APPENDIX F: Statutory Provisions	
12 U.S.C. § 85	25a
12 U.S.C. § 86	26a
12 U.S.C. § 1831d.....	26a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Adkison v. First Plus Bank</i> , 143 S.W.3d 29 (Mo. Ct. App. 2004).....	26
<i>Aetna Casualty & Surety Co. v. Flowers</i> , 330 U.S. 464 (1947)	2
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004)	3, 4, 17
<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck</i> , 471 U.S. 202 (1985)	17
<i>Avco Corp. v. Aero Lodge No. 735</i> , 390 U.S. 557 (1968)	5, 23
<i>Beneficial National Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	18
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987)	4, 5, 23, 24
<i>Cross-Country Bank v. Klussman</i> , 74 F. App'x 796 (9th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Discover Bank v. Vaden</i> , 489 F.3d 594 (4th Cir. 2007), <i>rev'd on other</i> <i>grounds</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1262 (2009).....	8, 11, 13-15, 21
<i>Dolan v. United States Postal Service</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006)	21
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. Neztosie</i> , 526 U.S. 473 (1999)	4
<i>Evans v. National Bank of Savannah</i> , 251 U.S. 108 (1919)	7, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Farmers' & Mechanics' National Bank v. Dearing</i> , 91 U.S. 29 (1875).....	7, 18
<i>Forness v. Cross Country Bank, Inc.</i> , No. 05-cv-417, 2006 WL 240535 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 13, 2006)	14
<i>Franchise Tax Board v. Construction Laborers Vacation Trust for Southern California</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983)	5, 23, 24
<i>Gavey Properties/762 v. First Financial Savings & Loan Ass'n</i> , 845 F.2d 519 (5th Cir. 1988).....	7, 8, 15, 20
<i>Gay v. Ruff</i> , 292 U.S. 25 (1934).....	2
<i>Greenwood Trust Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 971 F.2d 818 (1st Cir. 1992).....	7, 8, 15, 19
<i>Gully v. First National Bank</i> , 299 U.S. 109 (1936).....	3
<i>Hill v. Chemical Bank</i> , 799 F. Supp. 948 (D. Minn. 1992).....	14
<i>In re Community Bank of Northern Virginia</i> , 418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005).....	8, 10, 13, 14, 17
<i>International Brotherhood of Electric Workers v. Hechler</i> , 481 U.S. 851 (1987)	23
<i>Lingle v. Norge Division of Magic Chef, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 399 (1988)	17
<i>Livadas v. Bradshaw</i> , 512 U.S. 107 (1994).....	23
<i>Mamot Feed Lot & Trucking v. Hobson</i> , 539 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 2008)	8, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Marquette National Bank of Minneapolis v. First of Omaha Service Corp.</i> , 439 U.S. 299 (1978)	6, 16
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	18
<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987)	5, 21, 24
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	14
<i>Northcross v. Board of Education of Memphis City Schools</i> , 412 U.S. 427 (1973)	17
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974)	5
<i>Partin v. Cableview, Inc.</i> , 948 F. Supp. 1046 (S.D. Ala. 1996)	14
<i>Phipps v. Federal Deposit Insurance Corp.</i> , 417 F.3d 1006 (8th Cir. 2005).....	10, 26, 27
<i>Rivet v. Regions Bank of Louisiana</i> , 522 U.S. 470 (1998)	4
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transport Ass'n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	18
<i>Saxton v. Capital One Bank</i> , 392 F. Supp. 2d 772 (S.D. Miss. 2005)	14
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	10, 12, 13, 24, 26
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	17
<i>Talbott v. Board of Commissioners</i> , 139 U.S. 438 (1891)	16
<i>Tiffany v. National Bank of Missouri</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 409 (1874)	6, 16
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996)	7
<i>Venture Properties, Inc. v. First South- ern Bank</i> , 79 F.3d 90 (8th Cir. 1996).....	15

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

12 U.S.C.	
§ 85.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 86.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1463.....	20
§ 1730g.....	8, 20
§ 1785.....	8, 20
§ 1813.....	14
§ 1831d.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1254.....	2
§ 1331.....	3, 9
§ 1441.....	3
§ 1447.....	2
§ 1961.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 2201	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Missouri Second Mortgage Loans Act, Mo. Rev. Stat. §§ 408.231-408.241	9
§ 408.232.....	12, 24, 25
§ 408.233.....	26
Depository Institutions Deregulation and Monetary Control Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-221, 94 Stat. 132.....	<i>passim</i>
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-406, 88 Stat. 829.....	5
Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery, and Enforcement Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-73, 103 Stat. 183.....	20
Labor Management Relations Act of 1947, Pub. L. No. 80-101; 61 Stat. 136.....	5
National Bank Act of 1864, ch. 106, 13 Stat. 99.....	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 96-842 (1980)	22
H.R. Rep. No. 101-54 (1989).....	21
125 Cong. Rec. 30,655 (1979)	8
126 Cong. Rec. 6,900 (1980)	9
126 Cong. Rec. 6,907 (1980)	8
REGULATIONS	
12 C.F.R. § 7.4001	6, 10, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

12 U.S.C. § 1831d Preempts Contrary State Common Law Restrictions On Credit Card Loans, FDIC Advisory Op. 93-27 (July 12, 1993), available at http://www.fdic.gov/regulations/laws/rules/4000-8160.html	9
Brief of Amicus Curiae Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation at the Request of the Court, <i>Discover Bank v. Vaden</i> , No. 06-1221 (4th Cir.), available at 2007 WL 551361.....	15, 21
General Counsel’s Opinion No. 10: Interest Charges Under Section 27 of the Federal Deposit Insurance Act, 63 Fed. Reg. 19,258 (Apr. 17, 1998).....	25
“Most Favored Lender” Doctrine Applies To Insured State Banks, FDIC Advisory Op. 81-3 (Feb. 3, 1981), available at http://www.fdic.gov/regulations/laws/rules/4000-730.html	8
Whether Certain Fees Levied By A Bank In Connection With Home Equity Loans Constitute Interest Under 12 U.S.C. 85 And 12 C.F.R. 7.40001(a), OCC Interpretive Letter No. 803 (Oct. 7, 1997), available at 1998 WL 320183.....	26
